Transfers from capital work in progress 871 - 12,342 (13,213) -

Transfers to Group companies (3,500) (17,230) - (98,307) (119,037)

At 30 June 2019 129,599 14,897 333,351 348,639 826,486

Depreciation

At 1 July 2018 4,358 5,957 238,180 - 248,495

Disposals - - (10,242) - (10,242)

Transfers to Group companies (2,811) (6,103) - - (8,914)

Charge for the year 711 1,023 46,242 - 47,976

At 30 June 2019 2,258 877 274,180 - 277,315

Carrying amount at 30 June 2019 127,341 14,020 59,171 348,639 549,171

There are no assets pledged by the Company to secure liabilities.

Year ended 30 June 2019:

EABL 2020 Integrated Report and Financial Statements 175

Financial Statements as at 30 June 2020

Notes (continued)
21. Right-of-use assets

Upon adoption of IFRS 16 Leases on 1 July 2019, the right-of-use assets were recognised and remeasured at an amount equal to the lease

liabilities, with exception of leasehold land which has been recognised at an amount equal to the originally recognised prepaid operating lease

rentals.

Movement of right-of-use assets:

Buildings
Motor

vehicles
Leasehold

property Total

Kshs ‘000 Kshs ‘000 Kshs ‘000 Kshs ‘000

Gross carrying value

At 30 June 2019 - As reported - - - -

IFRS 16 transitional adjustment

- Prepaid operating lease rentals (Note 22) - - 7,167 7,167

- Non-prepaid operating lease rentals (Note 2(a)) 38,794 1,150,282 - 1,189,076

At 1 July 2019 38,794 1,150,282 7,167 1,196,243

Additions 647,681 193,585 - 841,266

Reclassifications from property, plant and equipments (Note 20(a)) - - 62,068 62,068

Effect of exchange rate changes 2,821 19,087 - 21,908

At 30 June 2020 689,296 1,362,954 69,235 2,121,485

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 July 2019 - - - -

Amortisation charge 46,569 462,936 175 509,680

Reclassifications from property, plant and equipments (Note 20(a)) - - 26,885 26,885

Effect of exchange rate changes 1,007 6,496 2 7,505

At 30 June 2020 47,576 469,432 27,062 544,070

Net carrying value 641,720 893,522 42,173 1,577,415

Gross carrying value

At 30 June 2019 - As reported - - - -

IFRS 16 transitional adjustment (Note 2(a)) - 52,557 - 52,557

At 1 July 2019 and 30 June 2020 - 52,557 - 52,557

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 July 2019 - - - -

Amortisation charge - 26,099 - 26,099

At 30 June 2020 - 26,099 - 26,099

Net carrying value - 26,458 - 26,458

Buildings
Motor

vehicles
Leasehold

property Total

Kshs ‘000 Kshs ‘000 Kshs ‘000 Kshs ‘000

(a) Group

(b) Company

176 EABL 2020 Integrated Report and Financial Statements

Financial Statements as at 30 June 2020

Notes (continued)

Upon adoption of IFRS 16 Leases on 1 July 2019, the right-of-use assets were recognised and remeasured at an amount equal to the lease
liabilities, with exception of leasehold land which has been recognised at an amount equal to the originally recognised prepaid operating lease
rentals.

The Group leases space for offices and motor vehicles. The leases of office space is for an average of 10 years with an option to renew. The